The Company has taken borrowings at floating rates gives rise to interest rate risk. Interest rates are highly sensitive to
many factors beyond control, including the monetary policies of the Reserve Bank of India, deregulation of the financial
sector in India, domestic and international economic and political conditions, inflation and other factors. In order to
manage interest rate risk, the Company seek to optimize borrowing profile between short-term and long-term loans.
The Company adopts funding strategies to ensure diversified resource-raising options to minimize cost and maximize
stability of funds. Assets and liabilities are categorized into various time buckets based on their maturities. The Interest
Rate Risk is mitigated by availing funds at very competitive rates through diversified borrowings and for different tenors.

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates on the portion
of borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the profit before taxes affected through the impact on
floating rate borrowings are as follows:

(Currency : ` in lakhs)

Impact on Profit before taxes
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2020

On Floating Rate Borrowings:

 1% increase in interest rates  (351.75)  (384.27)

 1% decrease in interest rates  351.75  384.27

41.5 Prepayment risk
  Prepayment risk is the risk that the Company will incur a financial loss because its customers and counterparties repay

or request repayment earlier or later than expected, such as fixed rate loans like ours when interest rates fall.

41.6 Operational and business risk
  Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems failure, human error, fraud or external events. When controls fail

to operate effectively, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications, or lead
to financial loss. The Company cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks, but it endeavours to manage these risks

[…]

rates and for maturity periods shorter than the funding sources.

  The Group has taken borrowings at floating rates gives rise to interest rate risk. Interest rates are highly sensitive to
many factors beyond control, including the monetary policies of the Reserve Bank of India, deregulation of the financial
sector in India, domestic and international economic and political conditions, inflation and other factors. In order to
manage interest rate risk, the Group seek to optimize borrowing profile between short-term and long-term loans. The
Group adopts funding strategies to ensure diversified resource-raising options to minimize cost and maximize stability
of funds. Assets and liabilities are categorized into various time buckets based on their maturities. The Interest Rate Risk
is mitigated by availing funds at very competitive rates through diversified borrowings and for different tenors.

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates on the portion of
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the profit before taxes affected through the impact on floating
rate borrowings are as follows:

(Currency : ` in lakhs)

Impact on Profit before taxes
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2020

On Floating Rate Borrowings:

 1% increase in interest rates  (377.25)  (386.71)

 1% decrease in interest rates  377.25  386.71

41.5 Prepayment risk
  Prepayment risk is the risk that the Group will incur a financial loss because its customers and counterparties repay or

request repayment earlier or later than expected, such as fixed rate loans like ours when interest rates fall.

41.6 Operational and business risk
  Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from systems failure, human error, fraud or external events. When controls fail

to operate effectively, operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications, or lead
to financial loss. The Group cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks, but it endeavours to manage these risks